BOROUGH OF KETTERING

	Committee
	Full Planning Committee - 22/06/2010
	Item No: 5.3

	Report Originator
	Michael Boniface
	Application No:

KET/2010/0267

	Wards Affected
	Latimer
	

	Location
	45 Church Street, Burton Latimer (land adjacent)

	Proposal
	KBC Own Speculative Development: 1 no. two storey detached dwelling

	Applicant
	Kettering Borough Council


1.
PURPOSE OF REPORT

· To describe the above proposals

· To identify and report on the issues arising from it

· To state a recommendation on the application

2.
RECOMMENDATION

THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER RECOMMENDS that this application be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:

2.
No development shall take place until a plan prepared to a scale of not less than 1:500 showing details of existing and intended final ground and finished floor levels has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the approved details. 

REASON:  To preserve the character of the area and to protect the privacy of the occupiers of adjoining properties in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.


3.
No development shall commence on site until details of the types and colours of all external facing and roofing materials to be used, together with samples, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the approved details.


4.
Notwithstanding the submitted details, no development shall take place on site until full details of all windows and doors have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the approved details.


REASON:  In the interests of the visual amenity of the area in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.


5.
No development shall commence until there has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a detailed scheme indicating the positions, design, materials (including samples) and type of screen walls and fences to be erected.  The building shall not be occupied until the scheme has been fully implemented in accordance with the approved details.


6.
The kitchen roof light on the east elevation shall be glazed with obscured glass and thereafter shall be permanently retained in that form.


7.
Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, development other than that required to be carried out as part of an approved scheme of remediation shall not commence until parts A - D have been complied with. If unexpected contamination is found after development has begun, development shall be halted on that part of the site affected by the unexpected contamination to the extent specified by the Local Planning Authority in writing until part D has been complied with in relation to that contamination.
A.  Site Characterisation An investigation and risk assessment, in addition to any assessment provided with the planning application, shall be completed in accordance with a scheme to assess the nature and extent of any contamination on the site, whether or not it originates on the site. The contents of the scheme are subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. The investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken by competent persons and a written report of the findings must be produced. The written report is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. The report of the findings must include:  

(i) a survey of the extent, scale and nature of contamination;
(ii) an assessment of the potential risks to:

- human health,
- property (existing or proposed) including buildings, crops, livestock, pets, woodland and service lines and pipes,


- groundwaters and surface waters,

- ecological systems,
- archeological sites and ancient monuments;
(iii) an appraisal of remedial options, and proposal of the preferred option(s).   This must be conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment Agency's 'Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 11'.

C. Implementation of Approved Remediation Scheme The approved remediation scheme must be carried out in accordance with its terms prior to the commencement of development other than that required to carry out remediation, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Local Planning Authority must be given two weeks written notification of commencement of the remediation scheme works.   Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme, a verification report (referred to in PPS23 as a validation report) that demonstrates the effectiveness of the remediation carried out must be produced, and is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.
D. Reporting of Unexpected Contamination  In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved development that was not previously identified it must be reported in writing immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of part A, and where remediation is necessary a remediation scheme must be prepared in accordance with the requirements of part B, which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.  Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme a verification report must be prepared, which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority in accordance with part C.

8.
No development shall take place other than in accordance with the sustainable construction, energy efficiency, waste reduction/recycling, water efficiency and water recycling measures described within the submitted Sustainability and Energy Appraisal received by the Local Planning Authority 29th April 2010.

	REASON:  In the interests of energy efficiency and sustainable construction in accordance with policy 14 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.
9.
Notwithstanding the submitted details, all windows and doors within the front elevation of the dwelling hereby approved shall be hung to open inwards only and shall thereafter be retained in that manner.

REASON:  To ensure that no obstruction of the highway occurs in the interests of highway safety and convenience in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.

10.
The dwelling hereby approved shall not be occupied until the access has been constructed and lines of sight of 2.4m by 2.4m metres have been provided at both sides of the access. The sight lines shall thereafter be permanently retained and kept free of obstacles exceeding 0.6m in height.
REASON:  To provide satisfactory access in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.
11.
The vehicular access gradient from the highway shall not exceed 1 in 15.
REASON:  In the interests of highway safety in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.
12.
Prior to the commencement of development, details of the proposed hard surfacing material and associated drainage shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with these approved details.

REASON:  To provide satisfactory access in accordance with policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.



	Notes (if any) :-

	· NONE


Justification for Granting Planning Permission

The proposal is in accordance with national and local policies as set out in Planning Policy Statements/Guidance Notes 1, 3, 5, 13 and 23, Policy 2 of the East Midlands Regional Plan, and Policies 1, 8, 9, 12, 13 and 14 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.  There are no material considerations that indicate against the proposal.

Officers Report

	3.0
	Information

	
	Relevant Planning History

None.

Site Description

Officer's site inspection was carried out on 19/05/2010.

The site comprises an area of disused space on the corner of Church Street and St Crispin Close.  Residential proeprties surround the site with a public house to the west and a public car park to the south west.

The area is hard surfaced and surrouded by a low level brick wall.  A small area of planting exists to the north east corner of the site.

Land levels slope downwards to the south towards Church Street although the site stands somewhat higher than the adjacent highway.
Proposed Development

1 No. two storey dwelling.

Any Constraints Affecting The Site

Edge of Conservation Area.


	4.0
	Consultation and Customer Impact

	
	Parish/Town Council

No objection.

Highway Authority

A minimum clearance of 0.5m between the face of any building, retaining structure or wall and the highway boundary should be maintained to avoid undermining or encroaching on the highway.  However, if permission is to be granted, conditions should ensure that any ground floor doors and windows are hung to open inwards.  Pedestrian visibility splays measuring 2.4m x 2.4m should serve the vehicular access.  Gradient should not exceed 1 in 15.  A hard bound material should be utilised along with appropriate drainage.

Environmental Health

Due to the underlying geology throughout Northamptonshire which commonly presents unacceptable levels of naturally occurring arsenic, vanadium and chromium, a contaminated land investigation should be required by condition.  Hours of construction should also be restricted in the interests of amenity.
Neighbours

One letter of objection for the following reason:

· Concerns regarding consultation procedure.

· On-street parking would be lost at St Crispin Close.

· Inappropriate scale and character.

· Lack of parking and storage.

· Loss of light – and proposed legal proceedings.

· Loss of privacy.

· Burton Latimer has fulfilled housing requirement.

· No need for more housing.

· Area should be retained as open space.

· Contrary to Burton Latimer Conservation Area Appraisal.

· Trees were felled on the site in the past.



	5.0
	Planning Policy

	
	National Policies

PPS1 – Delivering Sustainable Development

PPS3 – Housing

PPS5 – Planning for the Historic Environment

PPG13 – Transport 

PPS23 – Planning and Pollution Control

Development Plan Policies

East Midlands Regional Plan

2 – Promoting Better Design

North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy

7 – Delivering Housing

9 – Distribution And Location Of Development

10 – Distribution Of Housing

13 – General Sustainable Development Principles

14 – Energy Efficiency And Sustainable Construction
Local Plan

35 – Housing: Within Towns



	6.0
	Financial/Resource Implications

	
	None



	7.0
	Planning Considerations

	
	The key issues for consideration in this application are:-

1. Principle of Development;

2. Design, Character and Appearance;

3. Impact on the Conservation Area;

4. Neighbouring Amenity;

5. Highways and Parking;

6. Environmental Matters;

7. Sustainable Construction and Energy Efficiency.

1.
Principle of Development

PPS3 encourages the use of land within existing settlements where future occupants can benefit from established amenities and public transport.  Policy 9 of the Core Spatial Strategy (CSS) states that priority will be given to previously developed land and that this should provide for at least 30% of the overall housing requirements for North Northamptonshire.

The CSS defines Burton Latimer as a ‘Smaller Town’, a secondary focus for development after Kettering (which is defined as a Growth Town); as such, the town is considered an appropriate location for the proposed small scale development and this principle is further strengthened by policy 35 of the adopted local plan.

Policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy is supportive of development provided the scheme would not result in adverse impact upon neighbouring properties or the highway network and that proposals present a good standard of design.  Criteria ‘g’ of this policy states that proposals should not lead to the loss of open space or recreation facilities.  The Council’s Open Space Needs Assessment carried out in accordance with PPG17 identifies such spaces; the application site is not identified within this study.

Although not in any meaningful use at present, the site has been developed with hard surfacing and boundary walls.  The site has not been identified as formal open space and the development is therefore considered to accord with the above policy requirements subject to the detailed considerations set out below.

2.
Design, Character and Appearance

The site occupies a prominent location from both Church Street and Bakehouse Lane.  A similar area of open space exists on the opposite side of St Crispin Close and this creates a sense of openness in this area.  While this is so, the areas are not well maintained, appear neglected and do not make a positive contribution to the street scene.  The hard surfacing and brick boundary walls present a harsh appearance and the open aspect created by the spaces create a focal point towards the bungalows along St Crispin Close.  These properties have been constructed much more recently and do not reflect the historic from or character of the area.  Redevelopment of the site therefore offers an opportunity to enhance the character of the area and introduce a more appropriate form of development to this prominent public view point.

The site stands within a historic area of Burton Latimer where a traditional street pattern is evident along Church Road and buildings are predominantly constructed from limestone and ironstone.  It is therefore considered appropriate that the proposed building presents its principal elevation towards Church Street and that the proposed design and materials seek to reflect the positive and traditional aspects of this area.

The proposed dwelling would present a traditional cottage style appearance from Church Street with a simple rectangular form, exposed lintels, timber framed windows and roof pitch matching that of the adjacent property.  The building has been sited so as to abut the public highway and this reflects the historic street pattern along the north side of Church Street.  The scale and proportions of the building reflect that of nearby properties in order to create an appropriate visual relationship.  Overall, the building reflects the character and appearance of the surrounding properties and subject to conditions requiring samples of the proposed materials, would make a positive contribution to the street scene.

A stone boundary wall would be constructed around the perimeter of the site and this is considered an appropriate response to the historic context of the development.  It should also be noted that a stone wall stands within the public footpath to the front of the site; this would partially obscure views of the proposed dwelling from Church Street and help to integrate the building into its setting by virtue of the complimentary materials to be utilised.

The proposed development accords with criteria ‘h’ of policy 13 within the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.

3.
Impact on the Conservation Area

The building stands on the edge of the designated conservation area; section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 requires that “special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area”.

The Council recently adopted a new Conservation Area boundary for Burton Latimer following an appraisal in November 2009.  The appraisal notes that Church Street represents the historic heart of Burton Latimer and that noticeable characteristics include stone buildings that abut the highway and a predominance of traditional local materials.  As discussed above, it is considered that the proposed development would reflect and enhance the character and appearance of the area. 

The setting of listed buildings would not be impacted by the development.

4.
Neighbouring Amenity

The proposed dwelling would stand adjacent to number 45 Church Street with a separation of approximately 2.2m between gable ends.  Two windows oppose the proposed development from the gable end of no.45.  One small ground floor opening serves the living room; this is a secondary window with a further, much larger window serving the same room within the south elevation.  No unacceptable loss of light would therefore occur.  While the proposed building would appear prominent from this opening, sufficient separation distance would be retained to avoid an unacceptable overbearing impact given the secondary status of the opening.

A window is also present at first floor level however this serves a bathroom (non-habitable room) and is obscure glazed; while a degree of overshadowing is likely to result, this would not be of such detriment to living conditions as would warrant the refusal of planning permission.  No overbearing impact would result as the window is obscure glazed.

One further first floor window opposes the site from no.45 within the rear extension; the proposed building is reduced to single storey to the rear and this would allow sufficient light to reach this room in addition to avoiding any overbearing impact.  A roof light is proposed within the single storey element of the dwelling and this would allow mutual overlooking with the existing window at no.45; a condition should therefore require this to be obscure glazed.

No further openings are proposed within the elevation opposing no.45 and no overlooking would therefore result.  Openings within any other elevation would have no impact upon amenities at no.45.

The proposed detached garage would stand adjacent to no.22 St Crispin Close.  While windows oppose the site, the garage would be single storey only, would be set back and a 3m separation would be maintained.  Again, a small degree of overshadowing may result to one of the windows but this would be restricted to around midday and the early afternoon and would not result in such detriment as would warrant the refusal of planning permission.  The scale and siting of the structure are such that no overbearing impact would result and no windows would oppose the site.  The windows within the rear elevation of the dwelling itself would be in excess of 20m away and this is sufficient to avoid overlooking.

All other residential properties are sufficiently removed from the proposed development as to avoid any adverse impact to amenity.  The proposal accords with criteria ‘l’ of policy 13 within the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy.

5.
Highways and Parking

The proposed dwelling would be served by a new vehicular access from St Crispin Close and provide two off-road parking spaces in addition to the two within the proposed garages.  The parking provision is somewhat in excess of what might be expected for a town location, however residents have raised concerns regarding a lack of parking in the area and the level of provision is unlikely to prejudice sustainability objectives given the scale of the development.  It is recognised that construction of a new access will prevent existing residents from informally parking within the highway; however this will impact a small section of St Crispin Close only and will no generate significant parking issues.  The Highway Authority has not raised concerns in these regards.

The Highway Authority has commented that a minimum clearance of 0.5m between the face of any building, retaining structure or wall and the highway boundary should be maintained to avoid undermining or encroaching on the highway.  However, if permission is to be granted, conditions should ensure that any ground floor doors and windows are hung to open inwards.  While these comments are noted, it is considered important that the traditional street pattern be maintained in this historic part of Burton Latimer and it is therefore necessary for the property to occupy a street fronting position.  A condition has been suggested however which requires windows and doors to open inwards in order to prevent obstructions to the highway.

In relation to the proposed vehicular access it has been suggested that pedestrian visibility splays measuring 2.4m x 2.4m should serve the vehicular access, that the gradient should not exceed 1 in 15, a hard bound material should be utilised at that appropriate drainage be incorporated.  Appropriate conditions are suggested above in the interests of highway safety.

6.
Environmental Matters

Due to the underlying geology throughout Northamptonshire which commonly presents unacceptable levels of naturally occurring arsenic, vanadium and chromium, a contaminated land investigation should be required by condition in order to ensure public health in accordance with PPS23.  

The Council’s Environmental Health team has also suggested a condition to restrict the permissible hours of construction on site.  Such restrictions are only considered to be reasonable in exceptional circumstances where significant harm to neighbouring amenity is likely to result.  Hours of construction are controllable under other legislation where a problem occurs and a restrictive condition is therefore considered unnecessary in this instance.

7.
Sustainable Construction and Energy Efficiency

Policy 14 of the CSS requires that development incorporate techniques of sustainable construction and energy efficiency, makes provision for waste reduction and recycling, and provision for water efficiency and water recycling.  The applicant has submitted a Sustainability and Energy Appraisal which outlines a number of measures including high levels of insulation, the installation of rain water storage butts, high efficiency condensing gas boiler, dual flush facilities, flow reducing taps, low volume dishwasher, washing machine and bath.  Space for storage of recycling and refuse would also be provided.   A condition should be used to ensure accordance with this document.



	
	Conclusion

The proposed development accords with both national and local planning policy and there are no material planning matters that indicate against the scheme; as such, planning permission should be granted.
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